(DUPLICATE)

uestions for Applicant

:  8TATE OF KENTUCKY,

‘\):;)’ﬂ-'ﬂ‘(»fx( County.
‘ - W /']j EWW o

herself of the pension allowed to Indigent Widows f Soldiers, General Assembly,

of said State and County, desiring to avail

approved March 18, 1914, hereby submits her

. p:foofs, and- after being duly-swern.true-answers to-meke- to-the following-questions; deposes and amswers: as-follows:— ==

2. How long and since when have you gf n a resident of this State? 7’44 W"/‘-”Cf

3. When and where were you born and what was your maiden name? { i { (/ /)M
Trove Gaci 2.1 Fu7

4. When and where waes your hushband born—state his full name, and where were you and he married, and who performed the

marriage ceremony. (A copy of the marriage license or affidavits of two or more persons who know when the applicant was married

g
10 her husband, must accompany the applwatwn) (Lf/t/v:’/"/v )/%WWW JE’WV!—’Z‘ ‘W/ i ﬁ““—"\“"m/ W

-y

8. Was your hushand present at the time and place when his Company and Regiment surrendered? (/%% Y et “)“““Z"f/ /zt’""‘ ”

9. If not with his command at surrender, state clearly and specifically where he was, when he left command, for what cause and

by what authority ? Z(éz e e/aT M‘ %«M ew

10.  When and where did your husband die? %«_H,Q, [ f//q/' %M ,?AL b4 f/ 4

11, At the time of your husband’s death, were you lwmg with him as his la ul wife? .\‘—LM s

12. Have you married since the death of your soldier husband? ; V\D

13. What property, real or personal, or income do you have or possess, and its gross value? L70 LoreT W(J\/

Chleelta o-a0 <O -
gﬁooo co M M“@gm%éo;aa‘ ﬂ:a—a,g(‘i@4 6%{;7798' .;AW
Mgm@ /mr/ e o
Have you a family? If so, who compose such famwly? M M W

Nama se fmend, gwmg his name and postoﬁwe address, who will be wzllmg to have us write to him about g

your case if neces-




Questions for Witnesses

!
i
i
i
i
i
;

STATE OF KENTUCKY,

@WV/ ”/ County. .
XM @MMM &7 dmxx/é@ /OMM V2

/”/

of said State and County, having
heen presefnted as a wuness in suppodf the application of Mrs...o /’.( ﬁ L AAA LA,
o ~ for a pension under Confederate Pension Low, approved March-18,.1914, after.being duly: sworn, true answers to make to-the-follow-

g questz’ons, deposes and answers as follows:

i r ' - :
- 1. Wk at 18 JO’IM‘ name and what is your postoffice address?.. )gﬁﬂd L WE

[/ﬁ AQ//(//Q/V f [

2. Are you acquainited wifh the apphca/nt Mrs....]

If so, how long have you known her? /y

3. Where does she reside, and how long and since when has sh@an a resident of this State? M /CL,

4. Were you ever acquainted with her husband? Uz

5. Were either or both of you present ot the marriaged.) Vl 0

6. How long did you know him? -@9 bt L

\ 7. When and where did enlist in he war between

States, and ifn what Co

13. If not present, where was hel.. a.j“,

14 When an vhere did he leave his command?

2eertecele iR W ,w/wf
For um;es? b A Ca“f

- Bywwhdée autlzar-z‘ty did he leave?. ' : o

How do you lmow all this? (State fully and clearly.).. @[ yp

>, WM&J et Tt %M(%(WMM Het 4&%’/?9%
Luitl Lt M/?é; me £t

dw? @?z‘&(a v /?_/




TR e e

18, Has she remained unmarried since her soldier husband’s death, and is she now his widow? C[&’ K2l %M' 2| W,
, é/

19. What property, effects or income has the applicant, if any, and how do you know this of your own knowledge ?“J%W %@M

N /w{%gaf'aﬁ S S —

Nore—Let the witness who can answer the greatest number of questions do so0; then let the other witness state in the space

below how much of the testimony of the first witness he concurs in, and whether or not he can answer any of the questions not
answered by the first witness. :

Sworn to and subsciibed ‘before‘ me this /”/

/"f - g P!
day of. [M Ms;?'/f 102‘¥“
v ' A r :
(MMM
bhowe, Puclhts o
esesaton L 4 e
e .
-/ THE FOLLOWING LERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY JUDGE MUST BE FILLED OUT WHETHER THE APPLI.
4 [// o/ CANT OWNS ANY TAXABLE PROPERTY OR NOT.
Lt L / /

_M Judge of /j (B oyt ﬁ(

/w';'(eby certify that ﬂw prozgﬁrty assessed on-the

1 ~———

|

(72 ‘ %nfy, Kentucky,
4 : - -
e books of this County to Mrs, QZ(J- Wééé L /11_ 5 \% A’W o

the widow of : (/’ - A’»‘ﬂ-«w &, /77 L .'f?»t/zzmﬂqnmounts to $ Vi ,gcﬁ a4 \f g real esm,f:nd

s/ /7\ | personal W//Léﬁzd/{/l;/m“ WL K Biigice.
# % /gz'“? '”(, County, Ky.

Certificate of Clerk of Court or Notary Public

STATE OF KENTUCKY,

rﬁ"’//i'( : . County.
7 |
LM AAL 20 P

£ b, ¢ Glerk-or. Notary Public, in and for said county, hereby

. . J l . o f“"\..

certify that the applicant, Mrs. ..(letzt Wf«fﬂﬁK’/{’% M) resides in said county, and has been
w Q re( oAd o > 4~

« bona fide resident of this State since the ) day of P B fg’ [ 4 Z{l 19

I,

, and that the wit-

Lt . ﬂ?ﬁ”ﬂv‘ﬂ?{(%&é‘fnﬁ—Ww/ ﬂwzl}" /3&(‘”7}),/’_",{ 7 J
/

nesses, Mr, .25

are of trustworthy character, and that their statements are entitled to full faith and credit.

: %@ﬁg further certify that before answering the foregoing question 8,

it

g ‘ [ ¢ applicunt i

Witness my hand and official seal this../. / s .day of

(SEAL)

Fonnmenpismirgennecriasaily

Note—1, Before any questions are answered, the Clerk or Notary shall sWear applicant and the witnesses .in the foﬁowing words_: “You #
solemnly swear that you will true answers make to each of the questions asked of you, and the evidence you shall give will be the

whole truth; go help you (od.”

Additional affidavits may be attached, if blank spaces are ingufficient. ,

All affidavits-must be made before an officer using a seal.

Only widows who were the wives of soldiers need apply—and are now widows. Those married since Jan. 1st, 1890, not entitled.

Two witnesses are necessary to make out claims, ‘

Attach certified copy marriage license in every case, or certificate of County Court Clerk, under seal, that license is filed in his

office duly certified by officiating minister, or the affidavit of the officiating minister, or the affidavit of a witness of the cere-

mony, or the affidavit of two witnesses who knew them as man and wite, prior to January 1, 1890, and knew that they were
living together on the date of his death.

SEUR ko




LT By ,l NOTICE TO APPLICANTS.

o beep regidents of the State of Kentucky since January 1, 1907,
"W . .a » Widow must have married prior to 1890.

Read the questions in the applieation ea.refully and answer them fully.
Read the law, and unless you come clearly under the laws it will be useless to file application.

mwon

[

-

cinda I(. Fi1hney

Widow’s
digent Pens

Lu

'“ R . To be eligible the applicant must have remained a widow after the death of her soldier husband, and must be indigent.

'The Widows® Pension Law, passed by the Kentucky Legislature, provides for the widows of soI.d@ers only, and they must have




CoNFEDERATE PENSION DEPARTMENT

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY
Lucinda XK. Finney, widow of James

M. Finney, who enlisted in Com,
| A, I6th Va Cav., March, IOth,
I864- éerved until the close of
the war.
Proven byjﬁoﬁrades.

Property $2000

’ e 1 | @ |

g S




W. D.OONEAL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CATLETTSBURG, KY,

In re: Lucinda K.Finney,

Hon.B.F.DAY,
Pension Commissioner

Frankfort, Ky.
Dear Sir:

Conforming to your letter of October 17, 1928, I

am inclosing the affidavit of Ed P. Finney who is well
acquainted with the real estate owned wy Lucim&aMK‘

Finney, and who fixes lts cash value at two thousénd dollars,
A close investigation of thé iffidavit in' the record
before you will show that the joint property of tha applicant

for pension nnd the heirs of James M. Finney was listed at

four thousand and sixty dollars, bul seperated at the value

of her part ls two thousand dollars.

I personally know Mrs. Finney who is the widow of the
confederate soldier James M, Fimney, and I personally Know
that she is an estimable woman who has reesked the age and

financdal condltion that brings her within the pension laws.

T personally know all the witnesses used except that ;
of the confederate soldier of Lebanon, Virginia, and I per-
sonally know thésa witnesses are all of the very best citizen

R |

I trust that this additicdnal affidavit will be sufficient and

that you may see your way clear to issue & pension certificate
to Mrs., Finney.

Very truly,

+
A
gy .
it 4
3 .
JEE . ¢
1
3
& '
fi : i . N
3 : .
'9; i
i
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state of Kentucky, |
Gounty of Boyds

Proctpy K.0miley,having boen progsented as a witness
in dupport of the application of Urasducinda K.Flnney for a& penw
sion "mder the confederate ponsion law of Bentucky,ond boing firat

duly sworn true anpwers Lo nakeo,

sayes I am 44 yours of age. I know tho spplicant,Lucinda Finnoy,
«the applicant herein,and hovo knovn her nil ny Live, fhe la &
slstor to my wmother.

iy

I nava been enpaged In the ! @
broker,buyer and seller for the last ten yearsand I sm well
acquainted with the real eatate owned by the applicant.

A part of the farm which s listed to takes 1n her nanme
in Boyd County lis ovred in her own right ond a part is ownod by
the heirs of Jamos !L,Finnoy,her deceased hupband.,

. I am acquaintod with real estate values suech ss ownod

| by the appliecant,ard I heave a knowledge o the value of her
undivided separete irnterest in the larmyand 1t is my opinlon
that hor interest,in the run down condition it ls in would not
gell for $2000.00 on the market. B

| To put the farm in first clase condition in my Judgnent
would take § 1000.00 to rebulld the fences,and $1000.00 for
clearing and & conslderable amount of fertilizer.

: Arfisnt is Tamilliar with tho financlal conditlon of the
v ——2pplhleant and her mode of 1ife, Thet he money ls down to an : ;
smount net czecnolve for decont DURGRAL oxponmes marmi e He9Pw———-
ing of such an amcunt bas been & nutior of prlde with the appli- : 3
cont, ' | i
APPlant says that becsuse of his rolationghip of the
applicant,and because he consldered she needed it,he hag conw
tributed regulerly to her support for the last seven yeara.

| He further that bocause of the falling off of his in-

come he is not able to contirue such a@ntribut?anw to the @Xe
tont that he has done heretofore. Further he states that the
applicant is very economlcal and has always lived economieal
ond wlll spend money only for necessltles.

Owning to the cendition of the farm and her surroundw : 1
; ing conditions with no mem folk to holp,the farm make but amall ‘ :
| ineome. . .

to bofore ne by

Gworn and subscribed
Lor Gnf g 25th day of




state of Kentueky,
Boyd County:

Sam Turmen,of Boyd County,Ky.having been presented as
a witness in the support of the application of ¥rs.lucinda K.
Finney for a pension under the confederate pension laws,approved
March 18,1914,after being duly sworn true answers to make saya?

: I am 77 years of age. I wae born and raised where I now live
in Boyd County,Ky.

I got acquainted with James M,Fimmey,deceased,lin 1866,who
: % wag known andspecogni: 8, ogpfederate soldier,and went to
| confederate reunions, I knew him’ “Hlwndes |

'He died in Boyd County in 1915,in Boyd County,Ky. where he
had resided about 44 years. I don't lkmow where he enllsted or
anything about his military service. :

ﬁ I am acquainted with the applicant,lLucinda K.Finney and
5 have known her all of her life,and she lives on the same farm she
was born on,and she has been & regident of Ky.all her life.

: T was not present at their marriage,but I lived in about
© two miles of them and they raised & family as husband and wife,
: and I know that they lived together as husband and wife from

: their marriage to his death. \

T know that she has not remarried,since his death,and I
know she is his legal wldow.

= 4o The applicant has not sold any property to my knowldge
: or information in the last two years.
: During the life time of James M.Firnney he had his farm ooy ]
i in good condition,well B#nced and in good order. It has been, ?

' oeccupled since his death by his widow and two gingle deaughters,

I ‘ and has run down,the fences out of repaiff,and the back psrt grown

I K up into a wilderness. '

;o hey only cultivate & small bortion of the farm,end I
: - don't think she gets enything out of her pasture lands,which are
i o g% badly grown up with briars and bushes.

' I don't know what the income of the applicant is but
it oould not be much in the condition of the place,




i e i

State of Kentucky,
County of Boydi | ‘
é ; - Ed P.Flnney,of ﬂayd‘Gounty,ﬁy,,h&ﬁing'bé@n presents . 1 g
‘ ed a5 a witness in support of the a@pl&&atimn‘dfywrﬁgnuminaa Ke ;
Fivney f'or a penslon under the confederate ﬁanﬁian'lhwﬁ,agpﬁ@vﬁd ; |
arch 18,1914,after being sworn true answers fo rake ﬂayae 
I am 60 yetrs of age,l am @hw»ﬁﬁgkgwﬁamﬁ.axgéuﬁhevg@nmin»
Janes M;Fiﬁn@?:&&&aﬁé&d,whﬁ whe the h@ﬁ%ﬁmﬁfﬁf(ﬁhé‘&ﬁ§ _,
& penslon hereina

st

Loy of

, I know about his military service is what I have leérn.t

ed from those who were in the confederate’ armpy with himsand hig

own conversations between hiin and my father,in which I ﬂaVa heerd
them talk over the battles they were in,instances and hapenings . §
while thoy were in the service,as well ss thelr surrender,and I |
| kﬁaw that they went to confederate reunions as confederate g0Lle

diera, ¢ et : o . :

| 1 have known the sald Jumes U.finney all my I1ife, T knew

him a8 & oltizen of Boyd - Oounty,Kentudky,where he wes living

when I came from Virgirde to Kentucky,and he lived there sy ¢l

tinoualy for about forty yeary to ny porsonal knopwledge,arnd was
living in Boyd County,Kys,at the thme of his death,

1 om apquainted with the appldeant,luoinda mmm‘g{,am' L
have known her forty yesrs or more, ALL thia time she has lived in

Boyd County,RXy.fhere she wtild: reeldes, .. .

I know that the applicsnt has not temarried sinde her sald
nusbehdte de: Adow, s

ithyand that she 1z hie legal

I kmow that the a?amm‘mam #0ld any property in the
lant two years,nor for a long time before, .

%

, I was not present at applicant’s narrimge,but T krow thatis.
-she and the sald James M.Fimmey lived together as husband and wife,’
and were 80 recognized bg their nelghbors during the forty years

or more that I have mentltoned, ’ ST A

o The sald Jumes U.Flnney led his farm in good condition,
: but since hie death 1t has been occupled by hi&?%%ﬁﬁ%]ﬁm&‘twﬁ_
| daughters,and lately his widow and one deughter,and they have
. been unable to k@@gjthm;fﬂvmvu@#&nd it has run dqown,the fences hawe
| gowe down,the fields moptly have growt up in briars and bushes,
| and the Tarm general 4 of order, gis 2uin S : SN

LY O mETriE

I anm acqubinte
T NN Yok A Lona the od » »
' ‘ hle demth,ond of tho present oY
#nd reasonable value thereofs

oot rebu’ld the fences snd put the place in repair.

TR v oo

Om the county tax books the property of ithe apglimmn@
and the proporty of the heirs lands owned at the time of the
death of James M.Pinney e listed topethor at th@ valuation of

‘—W‘
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( in the name of Lucinda K.Finneys

The lands of Applicant and the lands of the heirs ig all lisé
#4060.00.,1 am well acquainted with the entire farm of 176 acres

which inoﬁﬁdes the land of applicant and that of the heirs of
said James M.Finney,and in my opinion from my peraonal knowledge
of such values,that $2000.00 is the fair veluation of that portlion

ovned by the applicant Lucinde K.Finney.

_ o [oF:T:
T am also acquelined with the, income of the gsald Lucin-
da Finney,and from my observation and intimate knowledge I would
1ace the income from her property at not more than $180. to
200,00, She is old and unable to handle the farm as a man would,
and naturally the income ls small, They only cultivate a very small
portion of the farm,and this year only have in cultivation about
one acre of corn,and she does not recelve snything for pasturage.

sworn to and subscribed
before me this

11th day of Wktness,
Aughst , 1928

Notary Public.

=




WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
wasHingTon  August 16, 1928.

{N REPLY
REFER TO OIR'D.

Respectfully returned to

Wo Do 0'Neal,
Attorney at lLaw,
Catlettsburg, Ky.

The records show that one James M, Finney, Co. 4, 16the Virginia Cavalry,
C.8.he, enlisted March 16, 1864, at Lebanon, Va.

Huster roll Mov. & Dece 1864, (latest on {ile) shows him absent.. n horse
detail, & Private. s , ~ ‘ Ca :

Capture, parole or later record not found,

Not found as James Madison Finney.

This regiment served in Brigadier General A. G. Jenkins' Brigade of Cavalry.

Ma jo% General,
The Adjutant General.

By Z.;(?_l_ past




CERTIFIED COPY OF MARRIAGE CHERTIFICATE
STATE OF KENTUCKY%
BOYD COUNTY )
James M. Finney, hereby certifies, That a Marriage is to be solemn-
ized between himself and Lucinda K. Powell on the l4th day of Sert ember,

187} at the house of Nancy Potut (?) in in said County.

He is Single, aged 25 years, was born in the County of Russell,

state of Virginia, his father was born in Virginia and his mother wus

i ;
TP LN ;
é i She is slng% : : 2 ok bi.e Count qéMgaW;ence ,;
’ | state of Ky., her father was born in Va. and her mother waéhﬁérn iﬁﬁkw
Va . '
Dated Ab Catlettsburg, Boyd County, this 14th dag of Septemberx
1871, |
James Il. Finney.
: Attest: James M. Mullan,
; G.B.G.C-
; THIS I8 TO CHRITFY, That on the l4th day of September, 1871, the Rite
§ of Marriage were legally solemnized by me, between James M. Finney and
? | Iiss Lucinda XK. Powell in the CGounty of Boyd, in the presence of Perry
; - . powell and Lady-
é‘ | | Signed: Irad B. Hutchison.
,i . A COPY ATTEST: James W. Mullan
i ¢.B.C.C.,

STATE OF KENTUCKY,
BOYD COUNTY.

I, J. S. Secrast, Clerk of the Boyd County Court do certify that
the foregoing is & true and correct copy of the pmarriage certificate of
Jomes M. Fimmey and Lucinda K. Powell, as it appears of record in this
office, in Book No. 4, at page 2.

3 A _ " Witness my hand as Clezk of the County Court uforesaid, this the
: . .. .8%th day of August, 1928.

By 71-. .F.?hQ‘S:A




stote of Kentucky,
gounty of Boyds

U7 «Forgunon,of Loules,lawrence County,Kentucky,
/ having been preseited as a witness in support of the gpplication
% : of Iuoinds K.Finney on hor a-plication for a econfedearte widow's p
| ] ponsion,and belng avorn to nake true answers sayol

1 know Junes .FPlaney,decensed. I anm 84 yours of nge and
aserved in the confederate army. I enlinted wvhen I was 17.
: T hoeima coqunlnted with the pedd Jomes [L.Flnney in 1860
i aftor the clone of the wapr,

’ T know that he was rcoognized as & cdnlederate soldier
and that he attended confedemete reounions,and was recognized by
his corprades as & soldier in good stending,and I never heard
1t questioned., Ve lived in adjolning countles from the time of
his narplage te—bR = until his death.

guorn to and pubseribed to hefore me _ L NP A ALY
W/ LR

by H.E.Ferguson,thls 285th day of

Aurust, 10008, Iy i l 9/
Totary Punlice

T
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STATE OF VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF RUSSELL, TOHTIT:

This day personally aposared bslfore me, J. W. Bausell,

Cknowil, and who havigg been Tirst duly sworn dia

TR
et
O
=
=3
]
=
)
e
=

depose and state: T

- " P Al

P

That he ls Commender of the McElhaﬁéy 6aﬁ@ of Confederaﬁe
Veterans in Russell County, Virginia, that he knew Janes M.
Finney, of the 16th Va. Cavalry, Co. A. 084A., and that the said
James il. Finney, served in said Confederate ArmY until the

enid of the Civil Var.

Russell County, Virginia.




KA. @iven undex my hand and seal this th 6" day of Oct, 1928

BOYD COUNTY COURT:

IN THE MATTER OF LUCINDA
K FINNEY APPLICANT FOR
A CONFEDERATE WBDOW'S ORDER
PENSION.

Lucinday K.Finney appeared personally in the Boyd
County Court at its regular September term,l928,and offered
evidence persocnally and by affidavit on her application for
a confederate goldier's widow pension under the laws of the

state of Kenmtucky,and in the presence of the county attorney

of Boyd County who mapresented the Gommonwealﬁh.wgﬁgwggﬁﬂﬁfmw“Wmewww

after hesring the proof offered makes the following findings:

That the applicat,lucinda K.Finney is the widow of
John M.Finney who was a confederate soldier in the late Cilvil
War, That she and the said John M.Finney were married ® fore
January 1,1890; . ‘
that she was lgving with him as his lawful wife
at the time of his death which occurred in Boyd County,Kentucky,
and that she hes not remarried; . ‘

' that the sald John M.Finney,
deceased,was & a confederate soldier in the 16th Reg.C0av.0o0.A.,
and that he served in the confererste army until the oclose of
the war; :

that the applicany resides in Boyd County,Kentucky,and
that she has continously resided therein ever since h a

that the applicant by reason of her age ad health is
unable to earn her support; that the property owned bg her is
worth less than $2500.00,and her income is less that $300.00

per year; that she does not receive any pension from the U.S.Gow
ernment ,or foreign government or other source.

That the applicatlion was filed in this court at its reg-
ular August term,l1928,and lald over until the regular September
term. These findings are made from the evidence produced to the
court, ,
by the applicant personally and by her affidavit,and by
the evidence of Sam anman,E.E.Ferguson,J.W.Bausell,Prootor'K.
Smiley,E.B.Finney and 5.F.Reynolds.,

The court finds under the proof produced before him
that the said applicant is entitled to & widow's pension
nfederate pension laws of Kentuclky.

zwfﬁéfﬂgI;wJ. S. Secrest, Clerk of Boyd County Couxrt, do certify the

= "™ “g pove to be a true and correct eopy, & & filed in my office

x

R N, . M%/
gy 2
z
jos¥

Jlefk of BoydmCounty Court.

—i
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W. D. O'NEAL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CATLETTSBURG, KY.

Catletteburg,Ky.0ct.10,1928,
Honed s T GOOTgE S
| Com.0f Pensions,

Frankfort,Ky.

Dear gSir:

)

nsion ‘w”df“”%wuwuﬁ&ﬁ

Kentucky. I trust you will find the law complied with in every

way and award her the pension applied for. :

Very truly,




WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT%—EENERAL'S OFFICE

ruren 7o OeReDe wasHINGTON (otober 1E, 1926,
Respectfully raturned to
[ ]

Commissioner,
Confederate Pension Department,
Frankfort, Kentucky.

The records show that James M. Finney, Co. A, 16th. Virginia Gave, Q.S
y

enlisted March 10, 1864, at Lebanon, Va.

fmster roll Nov. & Dec, 1864, (latest on file) shows him absent.
11l, a Private.

Capture, parole or later record not found.

—

f FajorfGeneral,

The adjutant Genewril.
By 78

oA
Dedikeg

On horse

2




October, 17, I928-
W. De O'Heals
Cutlettsburg, Ky,
My dear Sir;
ST Awiohig the ﬁtriﬁavita sﬁyparting the pension .
elaim of Mrs, Lucinda K. Fimney, one disclosesa the faat |
"that ner lands were listed at $4,060 « The proof has a
8 ‘ . ‘tan&anqy o show thab she owned one tract and the heirs of

&ar hushand another tract, probably a&joining, show by the
affiéavit of aamaanu in & position to know the lund she

owna, and the 1ands owned by the heirs of her late husbana
and the value of the lands owned by hery show clearly tne

punber of deres owned by her, and the antual'easnwugzggwmgm,;W;WWWW"ﬁ

thereof and san& this office the proof,

Yours Trulky

Gomne
i
: P Iy S
1‘% ) R e )
| ; ‘ ' ot




W. D. O'NEAL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CATLETTSBURG, KY.

State of Kentucky,
County of Boyd:

The afflant,Ed P.Finney,sates that,he is personally acquainé
ed with the applicant for pension,Lucinda K.Finney,and that he
has known the real estate owned by her for about 40 years,and :
has been upon it each and every year since he first knew it. 4

At the death of James M.Finney the farm was in fairly
good condition,but since his death in 1915,it has run down,
the fencing out of repair,the filelds grown up in briars and
bushes.

The widow,Lucinda K.Finney ows in her own right a
portion of said farm,approximately,l00 acres,and the remainder
is owned by the heirs of James M.Finney, From my knowledge
~of the value-of real estate in that v1cinity,and the condition
of the farm and its improvements at the preséent time,it is my oo
best Jjudgment that $2000.00 is a fair cash prige for it if offer-
ed on the market,

Formerly Lucinda K.Finney listed for takes all the prop~-
erty of James M.Finney and that of the applicant was listed
Jointly in the name of Lucinda K.Finney and the tazes paid in
her name for herself and the heirs,

g e e A

At the present time they have separated the list,the heirs
listing in their name and she listing her poriion of the fram
in her name as certified by the Cqunty Judge. The lands all
adjoin. v 2;4?9

4
Sworn to before me by Ed P.Finney,this 23rd day of October,1928.
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October, 25, I1928- o

Mrs. Lucinda K. Finney.
Buchanan, Ky_

My aear Madam-?’
The &ffidavit of Ed P. Fiuney regaraing the

velue of your property'has been receivad, and, your pensian

fhaa been allowed on this date. Getoher, 26th 1928~

"' & voucher and certiﬁca’ce will be mailed you January, Eﬁth

x1929~ which 13 the regular time for sanaing th& &mnunt

s

,aaha, th&t ia, Qetober, déhh

your pay will begim en

Very Truly,, . B -‘v §
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